A RESOLUTION CLARIFYING THE AUTHORITY OF THE FINANCE DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE ENVIRON-MENTAL REVIEW DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FOR THE LINN COUNTY HOUSING REHABILITATION PARTNERSHIP HOME REPAIR PROGRAM

WHEREAS, The City is a member of the Linn County Housing Rehabilitation Partnership Program in rural Linn County which includes the incorporated cities of Lebanon, Brownsville, Halsey, Harrisburg, Scio, Sodaville, Lebanon, Tangent, Waterloo and all unincorporated areas of Linn County; and

)

WHEREAS, the City of Lebanon was the recent recipient of a Community Development Block Grant for the implementation of the Linn County Housing Rehabilitation Partnership Home Repair Program for Linn County, which was assigned Project Number H16014; and

WHEREAS, the Community Development Block Grant Program typically provides that the City's highest elected official, which would be the Mayor, executes environmental review documents related to the Block Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, the Community Development Block Grant Program also provides for the option for a City to designate a person other than the Mayor to have the authority to execute environmental review documents associated with a grant awarded under the Community Development Block Grant Program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council hereby appoints Matthew Apken, Finance Director, as the Federal Certifying Officer for the Linn County Housing Rehabilitation Partnership Home Repair Program associated with the Oregon Community Development Block Grant No. H16014. Willamette Neighborhood Housing Services as sub-grantee.

Section 2. This Resolution is effective immediately upon its passage.

Passed by the Lebanon City Council and executed by the Mayor on this 14^{th} day of February, 2018 by a vote of $\underline{\bigcirc}$ yeas and $\underline{\bigcirc}$ nays.

CITY OF LEBANON, OREGON Paul R. Aziz, Mayor Bob Elliott, Council President

ATTESTED BY:

Linda Kaser, City Clerk